No. A-19011/3/2017-Estt. Government of India Ministry of Minority Affairs

11th Floor, Pt. Deendayal Antyodaya Bhawan, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110 003. Dated: **29**th August, 2018

OFFICE ORDER

In pursuance of Department of Personnel & Training's OM No. 4/28/2014-EO (MM-I) dated 10.08.2018, Shri D. Madhukar Naik, IDES (2002), is allowed to continue in this Ministry as Director on his return from DFFT 2017-18 by excluding the period spent by the officer as Private Secretary to the Union Minister for a period up to 02.01.2019.

2. Shri Naik counts his central deputation tenure w.e.f. 03.01.2013.

(Anurag Sharma)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

Copy to:-

- 1. Shri D. Madhukar Naik, Director.
- 2. PS to Hon'ble Minister (Minority Affairs)
- 3. O/o Hon'ble Minister of State (Minority Affairs)
- 4. PSO to Secretary (MA)
- PPS to AS (Sh. S.K. Dev Verman) / PS to JS (Sh. Jan-e-Alam) / PS to JS (Sh. K.C. Samria) / PA to JS (Ms. Niva Singh) / PS to JS & FA (Shri Jagmohan Gupta)
- 6. Department of Personnel & Training {Kind Attn.: Shri J. Srinivasan, Director} North Block, New Delhi.
- 7. Directorate General of Defence Estates {Kind Attn.: Sharmistha Maitra, Deputy Director General (Admn), Raksha Sampada Bhawan, Ulaanbaatar MargDelhi Cant.- 110 010.
- 8. Director (NIC)
- 9. B&C Section (with a spare copy)
- 10. Pay & Accounts Officer, Ministry of Minority Affairs, Pt. Deendayal Antyodaya Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 11. Personal File/Service Book/Office Order Folder.